Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/ 04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET
PATENTS	SONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): BIODUCT, LLC	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Execution Date(s): October 11, 2007  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	Name: HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP. Internal Address: Street Address:
Nature of Conveyance:      X Assignment  Merger	325 CORPORATE DRIVE
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: MAIIWAII
Government Interest Assignment	State: NEW JERSEY
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 07430
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached:
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  11/735,144	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached	<del>_</del>
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Thomas M. Palisi LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Atty, Dkt ;	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address. 600 South Avenue West	Authorized to be charged to deposit account     Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Westfield	8. Payment Information
State: NJ Zip: 07090	a Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (908) 518-6366	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (908) 654-0415	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095 Authorized User Name Thornas M. Palisi
Email Address. tpalisi@ldlkm.com	Authorized deer Name   Thornas W. Fallst
9. Signature:	> November 30, 2007
Signature	Date
Thomas M. Palisi - 36,629  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

827151 1 DOC

PATENT REEL: 020185 FRAME: 0255 PATENT ASSIGNMENT

BioDuct, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of the Indiana, with its principal place of business at 3201 Stellhorn Road, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46815 (the "Assignor") in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to them by the Howmedica Osteonics Corp., a New Jersey corporation (the "Assignee") having a place of business at 325 Corporate Drive, Mahwah, New Jersey 07430, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor for the United States of America and all foreign countries, including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, in the inventions and improvements disclosed in the Letters Patent of the United States and any patent application listed in Annex A attached hereto and any reissues, extensions or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. Assignor agrees, for itself and its successors and assigns, with said Assignee and its successors and assigns, but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said Assignee, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said Assignce and to vest, assign to and confirm in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to all such patents and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of said Assignee under this Assignment effective the 15th day of October, 2007.

WITNESS its hand and seal this 11th day of October, 2007.

PATENT

REEL: 020185 FRAME: 0256

State of Indiana County of Allen

Herbert E. Schwartz

Then personally appeared the above-named \_\_\_\_\_\_, to me known and known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of BioDact, LLC, and acknowledged it to be his free act and deed, before me, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2007.

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

2 19 2012

PATENT REEL: 020185 FRAME: 0257

Annex A

## PATENT RIGHTS

COUNTRY	FILING DATE	TITLE
SERIAL NO.	<u> </u>	The state of the s
U\$	4/26/04	STENT FOR AVASCULAR MENISCAL REPAIR AND REGENERATION
60/565,42 <u>8</u> US	11/30/05	STENT FOR AVASCULAR MENISCAL REPAIR AND REGENERATION
10/558,926 US	4/13/07	NON-DESTRUCTIVE TISSUE REPAIR AND REGENERATION
11/735,144· WO	4/25/05	STENT FOR AVASCULAR MENISCAL REPAIR AND REGENERATION
PCT/US2005/013973 AU	9/29/06	STENT FOR AVASCULAR MENISCAL REPAIR AND REGENERATION
2005237518 CA	4/25/05	STENT FOR AVASCULAR MENISCAL REPAIR AND REGENERATION
2,562,061 CN	4/25/05	STENT FOR AVASCULAR MENISCAL REPAIR AND REGENERATION
200580013082.2 EP	4/25/05	STENT FOR AVASCULAR MENISCAL REPAIR AND REGENERATION
05739944.6 IN	11/24/06	STENT FOR AVASCULAR MENISCAL REPAIR AND REGENERATION
4319/CHEN/2006 JP	9/19/06	STENT FOR AVASCULAR MENISCAL REPAIR AND REGENERATION
2007-509701 US	B/7/06	MEDICAL DEVICE FOR REPAIR OF TISSUE AND METHOD FOR IMPLANTATION AND FIXATION
11/462,728 US	8/7/06	INSERTION SYSTEM FOR IMPLANTING A MEDICAL DEVICE AND SURGICAL METHODS
60/821,593 WO	8/6/07	MEDICAL DEVICE FOR REPAIR OF TISSUE AND METHOD POR IMPLANTATION AND FIXATION
PCT/US2007/75236 WO PCT/US2007/75237	8/6/07	INSERTION SYSTEM FOR IMPLANTING A MEDICAL DEVICE AND SURGICAL METHODS



600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 908.654.5000 • FAX 908.654.7866 • WWW.LDLKM.COM

PARENTA TRADEMARKS, CONTROLLS & UNIVER COMPULITION

## **Facsimile Transmittal**

To: Fax Number From
USPTO Assignment Division 571-273-0140 Phyllis Kelly 908-518-6456

Date: November 30, 2007

No. Pages: 5

File Name.: OSTEONICS 3.3-707 CIP Client/Matter No: OSTEON/5902 Attorney/Secretary: TMP/kj

## MESSAGE:

Please record the attached assignment and fax the Notice of Recordation to Phyllis Kelly at 908-654-7866.

NO FICE: The information contained herein is intended only for the addressee identified above. It may be or may include material that is confidential, attorney-client privileged, attorney work product, copyrighted, and/or inside information. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that the unauthorized use, disclosure, distribution or copyring is strictly prohibited and may be in violation of court order or otherwise unlawful. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify us at 908 654 5000 (collect, if necessary) and return this document to us by mail.

453504, 1.DOC

**RECORDED: 11/30/2007** 

15/1/07

PATENT REEL: 020185 FRAME: 0259